

ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS ·

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

Снар. 481.

BRUNSWICK PAPER MANUF. CO .- LINCOLNVILLE STEAMBOAT WH'F CO.

Chapter 481.

An act to incorporate the Brunswick Paper Manufacturing Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

Alfred J. Stone, Henry P. Carr and John Rogers, Sect. 1. their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Brunswick Paper Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing paper of all kinds and from all materials suitable therefor, at Brunswick, in the county of Cumberland; with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements, provided for similar corporations by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time fifty thousand dollars, with full power to use, manage and dispose of the same; and said company is authorized to carry on at Brunswick aforesaid, the manufacture of paper, and do and perform all operations necessarily connected therewith, and may erect and construct such machinery, mills and other buildings, as may be useful for that purpose.

SECT. 3. Said Alfred J. Stone may call the first meeting of said corporation for the purpose of organization, by publishing a notice of the time and place of meeting two weeks successively in the Brunswick Telegraph, a newspaper printed at said Brunswick.

[Approved March 10, 1855.]

Chapter 482.

An act to incorporate the Lincolnville Steamboat Wharf Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

James Perry, Thomas Frohock, Austin D. Knight, SECT. 1. Israel Deerow, Ebenezer Collemore, John Carver, David Howe, Isaac Ames and Minot Crehore, their associates, successors, and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company, by the name of the Lincolnville Steamboat Wharf Company, and shall have all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions, contained in the laws of this state, relating to similar corporations.

The said corporation shall have authority to build a SECT. 2. wharf at French's Beach so called, of such dimensions as shall be

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Rights and privileges.

Authorized to build a wharf.

540

First meeting,

how called.

May hold real and personal estate, not ex-ceeding \$50,000.